by MTS management.  The restatement primarily relates to the allocation of the purchase price for MTS�acquisitions of a 51% stake in Kuban
GSM CJSC in March 2002, and a reclassification of goodwill to licenses.  As a result of this review, MTS has restated approximately $91
million previously allocated to licenses to property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets.  This reallocation resulted in restatements of
property, plant and equipment, licenses, depreciation and amortization expense and certain related items of our balance sheet and statement of
operations as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2002.

In addition, effective January 1, 2002 the Company adopted FAS 141, Business Combination and FAS 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible
Assets.  As a result, MTS has reclassified $22 million of goodwill relating to its August 1998 acquisition of Rosico CJSC as licenses. This
reclassification resulted in a restatement of amortization expenses and deferred taxes for the three months ended March 31, 2002.

The effects of this restatement on financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2002 were as follows (in thousands except per share
amounts):

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

At March 31, 2002:

Property plant and equipment, net 962,005 67,970 1,029,975
Licenses, net 426,033 (69,371 ) 356,662
Goodwill, net 22,411 (21,878 ) 533
Other intangible assets, net 84,578 7,658 92,236
Total assets 1,935,533 (15,621 ) 1,919,912

Deferred connection fees 46,765 (1,141 ) 45,624
Deferred taxes 107,439 (15,645 ) 91,794
Minority interest 36,919 3,744 40,663
Retained earnings 506,488 (2,579 ) 503,909
Total liabilities and shareholders equity 1,935,533 (15,621 ) 1,919,912

For the three months ended March 31, 2001:

Depreciation and Amortization 41,008 581 41,589
Net operating income 82,500 (581 ) 81,919
Provision for Income taxes 26,159 (244 ) 25,915
Minority Interest 3,594 705 4,299
Net income 43,860 (1,042 ) 42,818

Edgar Filing: MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC - Form 6-K/A

3

In addition, as a result of the restatement, EBITDA which represents income before provision for income taxes, interest, depreciation and
amortization, for the three months ended March 31, 2002 decreased to $116.5 million from the $117.2 originally reported.

2

Edgar Filing: MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC - Form 6-K/A

4

MOBILE TELESYSTEMS

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT DECEMBER 31, 2001 and MARCH 31, 2002

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars)

December 31 March 31
2001 2002

(as restated)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 219,629 $ 46,037